भारत सरकार /Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757 Opp.Old R.T.O.'s Office, Fax No. : (0832) -2741758 P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in Margao-GOA

File No:- KNT/BJP/LST-62/Goa Date:- 17.03.2020

MINE CODE:-38KAR26059

To,

Shri R.B.M.Tripathi, Mines Agent Halki Limestone Mine M/s J.K.Cement Limited J.K.Cement Works,Muddapur,Tahshil-Mudhol, Dist-Bagalkot,Karnataka-587122

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Halki Limestone Mine, M/s J.K.Cement Limited situated in Village – Halki, Mudhol - Taluka, Bagalkot- District of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 03/03/2020 by the undersigned in presence of Shri Deepak Kalla, General Manager, Mines, Shri Pavankumar Deshmukh, Mines Manager & Shri Hemant Verma, Geologist.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
11(1)	To develop the greenbelt in the safety zone area of 7.5m all along the boundary of
	lease by using fast growing tree saplings with dense canopy in tune with the local
	biodiversity in phased wise afforesation programme as enumerated in the approved
	Modification in Mining Plan. However, the substantial growth of plants for aforesaid
	afforesation were not observed in some places.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines &OIC
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: -

- 1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru.
- 2. The Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Karnataka 49, Khanij Bhavan,Race Course Road, Bengaluru.

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines